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COUNTIES: If county budget for Class 3, provided for i n Section 
50 . 600, RSMo 1949, is not sufficient to take care of 
unforeseen expense in that fund , the county court may 
use money in Class 6 to defray such expenses if Class 6 
contains a sufficient sum not subject to restrictions 
mentioned in said statute . 
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Prosecuting Attorney 
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This opinion is rendcr~d in reply to :;our inquiry reading 
in part as ~olloHs: 

May the County Court i s s..tc \'itl.I)re~l"t s ~or 
bridge s ::>r roads ..:>ut o~ the general revenue 
account of the county . Assumi!l3 that ouch 
uarrants cannot be io~ucd .Jut of the ...;one:::-a l 
revenue funds, a re t !K: County Clerk or the 
Co..tnty Treaf.mrer lin.')lc on t heir bondn L' 
the County Cler~ sign~ the warrants, o~ in 
the case of the cow1ty Treasurer, cash such 
t1arrants . ' 

Your request involves a constructi on of Section 50. 680, RSMo, 
1949, which pr ovi des : 

''The court shall classify proposed expenditures 
in the follot-ring order: 

''Class 1 . The county court shall set aside and 
apportion a suffici ent aum to care for insane · 
pauper patiente i n st ate hospitals . Claes one 
shall be the f i rst obligati on aga1not the 
county and shall have pri ority of payment 
over all other classes . 
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"Class 2 . Next, the county court shall set 
asi de a sum sufficient to pay the cost of 
elections and the cost of holding circuit 
court in the county ~There such e~ense 1& 
made chargeable by law· against the county 
except where such expense l s provided f or 
i n some other cl<.l.30l i'icati on by t hi s lall . 
Thia ahall constitut~ the oecond ob11Bation 
of tho co.mty and all " .. r~per claims coni~ 
under this claoa shall have priority of 
payment over all except claso one . In 
estimatlllt; the amount required in class 
two the county court uhall oct ubide and 
apportio~ in the budset a oum not lens 
t or even yearn than the suo o.ct ually cx­
pen~u in tnc la ... t c mn nunbered year and 
.oA odd ;aara an amount not less than the 
ru~ount tha~ was actually expended during 
the last precedinG odd numbered year. 

' Clase 3. The county court shall next 
set aside and a?porti~n the amount req~1rea, 
i .L an~, f~r tt..~ 1.1pkecp, repair or con&.:;rut.,tl.:.m 
of briQE>e .,) a."ld .~.·.JadG on oth13l' t:1d!1 state t ...,·t­
waye (and not i n .::.r.::; :..pcoi al L'o..~.d <.listl•l. ct ). 
The funds oat a~1uc anc.. apportion~d in thi .3 
claso ::.hall be ma<b t'rorn the anclclpated re-venue 
to be deri ved .L'l,OGl the lcvi~J made unclcr S'~ ct:lon 
l :d . 55:,, r..::no 1~4:; . ~'h1..1 E. 1all coH:>t: tute the 
t !11ru ob:.1aut i on ~ f th~ cot..b.i:y . 

' Cl u ... s ~ . 'lhc.. count., court . .)hall next .. c t a side 
th~ ar.1ount required to pay tne so.laries oi' all 
county officers lfh.ere t he ... a..nc i s by lm1 !llade 
payable out of tha ordinai"J revenue of the county, 
tog\,;thor with the ceti::1a.ted amount nece:..sary for 
the conduct o~ the o!'ficei;) of such officers, 1n­
cluU1ng stampn, stationery, blaruts and ot1e~ 
office oupplies as are authorized by ln:v . Only 
supplicJ for current office u .3c and of an expend­
able nature shall be incl uded in this c lans . 
Furniture, office n • ..lchines t.nd .~quipment of 
wr~tcvcr kind shall be ll8tcd under class s tx . 

11 Class 5. The county court shall next net acide 
a fund fo r the contint;ent and eme!'{~enc:r e;~pcnse 
of the county, t he court may transfer any surplus 
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funds from classes one, two, three, four 
to class ~ve to be used as contingent and 
emergency expense . From this class the county 
co~ may pay contingent and incidental ex­
penses and eXpense of paupers not otherwise 
classified . No payment shall be allowed from 
the funds in this class for any personal service, 
(whether salary, fees, wages or any other emolu­
ments of any kind whatever) estimated for in 
preceding classes. 

"Class 6 . After having provided for the five 
classes of expenses heretofore specified, the 
county court may expend any balance for any 
lawful purpose; provided, however, that the 
county court shall not incur any expense under 
class six unless there is actually on hand in 
cash funds sufficient to pay all claims pro-
vided tor in preceding classes together wtth 
any expense incurred under c·lass six; provided, 
that if there be outstanding warrants constituting 
legal obligations such warrants shall first be 
paid before any expenditure is authorized under 
class six." 

The purpose and scope of Class 6 is best reflected in the 
following language from State ex rel . Strong v. Cribb, 364 Mo. 
1122, l . c . 1128, 273 s.w. (2d) 246: 

"It is common knowledge that unforeseen 
events often occur Which require expenditures 
in excess or the amount assigned to a certain 
class such as Class 3, the bridge and road 
fund . If the budget for such ola~s is not 
sufficient to take care of the unforeseen ex­
pense, the county court may use money in 
Class 6, provided there is a sufficient sum 
in that class that is not subJect to the re­
strictions mentioned in the statute * * * The 
object or the constitutional provision, Sec . 
26 (a) or Article VI, and the 'County Budget 
Laws,' supra, is to compel counties and munici­
palities to operate on a cash basis . In other 
words, the governing body may not obligate the 
county or municipality in a sum in excess of 
the revenue provided for any one year . The sum 
available to be spent in any one year is the 
revenue provided for that year 'plus any unen­
cumbered balances from previous years.'' 
See. 26 (a), supra . '1 

Based on quoted language above from State ex rel . Strong v . 
Cribb, an affirmative answer is here given to your first question, 
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and in the light of such answer your additional question becomes 
moot . 

CONCLUSION 

It is the opinion of this oftiee that 1f the county budget 
tor Class 3, the bridge and road fund, provided for in section 
50.680 RSMo 1949, is not sufficient to take care ot unforeseen 
expense in that fUnd, the county court may use money in Class 6 
to defray such unforeseen expense so long as there remains in 
Class 6 a sufficient sum that is not subject to restrictions men­
tioned in said statute. 

'l'he foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was prepared 
by my assistant, Julian L. o •Malley . 

Yours very truly, 

John M. Dalton 
Attorney General 


